NAD|SERVICE
MANUAL

MULTI CHANNEL
AMPLIFIER



CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE
FRONT / REAR PANEL VIEW 3
SPECIFICATIONS 4
WIRING DIAGRAM 5-6
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM : 7-8
PCB LAYOUT (PARTS SIDE) ...oooconsereemmmsssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssens 9-10
AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT . 11
EXPLODED VIEW 12
EXPLODED PARTS LIST 13
‘PARTS LIST ' 14-15
PACKING DIAGRAM 16
SERVICE CONTACT INFORMATION 17

ge



FRONT/REAR PANEL VIEW

FRONT PANEL

B Multi Chaneel Amplifier 902
—

©

1. Power Button
2 Power LED

REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS

 —

1. Speaker Terminals (CH 1, CH 2)
2. Input Level Adij. (CH 1, CH 2)
3. Line Output {CH 1, CH 2
4. Input (CH 1, CH 2)
5. Bridging On/Oft (CH 1, CH 2)
6. Soft Clipping On/Off (CH 1, CH 2
7. AC Line Cord

SPECIFICATION

Measured in accordance with EIA Standard RS-490 (HF A -202)
NAD-902 Multi-Channel Ampiifier :

Continues RMS. power output into

8/4 ohms load, Both channels driven ... > 30/35 W
Continues RMS. power output into
8 ohms load, (S1alInlC=ImiNy(ToTe (=) R > 90 W
Rated distortion (THD. 20Hz. - 20KHZ.) oo, < 0.04%
S £ T L > 50
S g 35V / uSEC.
Damping factor (ref. 8 ohm, 1KHZ) .o > 100
INPUL IMPEAENCE oot 10k ohm // 220 pt
Input sensitivity (for TW QUIDUL) oo 185 mV
(Or rated POWEN) w.ueeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1000mV
LT L 24.5 dB
Frequency responce (-3 OB) ..o oo < 10 Hz / 100kHz
(20 Hz - 20k Hz) ........................................................ < -0.2 dB
S/N Ratio (A-WEIGNted) wovverroe e > 100 dB
(V=TT 41 Y ) > 90 dB /
THD. (ref.  250MW OULPLL) voovoeooeeeeooooo < 0.04%
SMPTE IMP. (ref. 250mW output) ..o < 0.04%
PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Width * HEIGHt * DEPHN o.oceceeeeeeseee e 420 * 80 * 250 mm
NEE WEIGNT ot eesresesesse s oo 4.7 kg
SHIPPING WEIGNE ..ottt e e 5.7 kg
Specifications are those in effect at the time of printing. NAD reserves the right to change
specifications . -
4



WIRING DIAGRAM

@
O
SPEAKER TERMINAL PCB
- + R L+ -
VAT
el L L L INY

l

MAIN AMP PC3B

YELLOW

POWER LED PCB

POWER SWITCH PCB

#519

JIER(Y
5™k
O

PEI3  PUI4 ;!E PEIE  PHI7. ;'!l
FACK WHITE IROWN GRAY DRANGE RED
'—. S50

"

PSR4

—e

OWER SWITCH PCB
JUMP WIRE
AC 120vJ501 J903 JS0S

J506 JS07 JS09
J510 JS13 JS14

POWER TRANSFORMER

@ AC 220ViJ502 J504
JSo8 J511
J512 JS15
O AC 240V1J502 JS03
® 1509 U511
1510 J512

|

r
b

L]

POWER SWITCH




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

D O™
- E-E-] 14
~+ « Lad
o a4 a Rm
gun 615d —
L ~0g Aov¥d 10Sd o2sdip m
- ol o ALIHM 206d -
- o > Mﬂ
23 P, ol <+| & pict
_._DrU 1] Uﬁ_b m m NADHE Ncmn_ﬁ w|_ m m L a0
[y, 3
> = JHM_ f w0 yisdf < 1m_ —
z2l38|m ol = E 39NvH0 sosd kb 2 (B3 o
ﬂmw=44 22k 28 g3y 9064 ¢ . Yz & f _
BETgEfRAY L5 S
| F i y ]
1 1
i n%y ™ - el w
wea Y 20g0 I 3 O3 I
ADS/TD089 TR ]
| Y oy o
5 19+d
2 & e ——{ .
o o [~
aZ2d <\
T o -t
22051rH 22§ TS Hmmom%: Nmm. 2208IrW
12¥0 mm_&m o 220
. pdalivettal U VNI L2 4 9syy Z2!!
§r¥d oge | 22 E oee {
L z“momw gory | covy | HOT9S2 A AT
3%“.\5. ™ ny', ¥2rd
oBETY f {
£ ny Wmammuwm LA - 0BEIYSZ
A L HH6C leavn SIPD A e 21vd
4 P g% i X
5 oz €3 6
$hy wm @13 Ly iiA 338 —a Y 2vvd
[ 2 & oes | L & @ 1 T o2 ] Qdo o
6E¥d 0/6VSE & e¥vy Skl | t T2 X9 Eaa.. kY by g@  orvy
60¥D A0t e b~ b Q¥ g ot P
- Teo% oz wz x2T BItY| o
I X e = =
- 1 a0 o a i »
essi| 01 |ASL/n0ZZ18SSIg 232 it o
61¥3 | SWD  EFC¥N £cvy w 02+3 185ST
nra L o™ ol 11
.[I__ VA mw &0‘: Nﬁ*ﬂ
£I¥D 8| censz N ¥1¥3
I~ i P~
sl 3 8 ﬂag . 2q g Llyg
00t sylyNr (OO T 2R x AT} 0 O 8yIFNT 001
£2rd L0V e /m\l Sy 4 8070 ¥2r¥
w 1% Aot % 39 o
|12y 5PN mw it I& 22|
stotvsz eoys oLy 022052 211 r 241 orddlse ﬁ - slorvsa
arirNt Ervd L S0¥8S2vY Fery  sovs i o NIo BHIFNI
L 10¥0_ 016 _60wd Bo %mm dbez 85 vvv0 o1e o1vd  2ghT
_eord] 016] std x5 i wmuwu L 0ls |8t *wn
> 3 A
ACBRMNIE i EOF? i 18lg3 325
L e = ) ]
o3ns B WS pIms AOL/NEZ X2 - — Z5gia 22 %y 3030 S A $30
B AGNAEEE *I0¥D 0¥ 2wy TS | TETes A
_._RwaaRR VW hihd [l 4] 4
2-51ZH 90va
olvdrt—1—} I el —
e
e 1ird
alol S| ool [t Ta
ssnLnssmm S10[S \or gz
@ 2] e ey
-
*
[N ]
ad & TR
o— by
. i | %%
=& Doz | Dbz
] = A_ 10%AA | 2098A A_ o
30 S :ZE
- ™7 M0T  2-8IZH |2-B1ZH ot T&
b 9194 __ £090 | 8090 _, LI9¥
= LAl VIR VA
o ASasnirince/nLy .
x5 150 wﬂmum Pratiis
30 ny' np * AVNMM
o €190 | #192 o
0
o 1)
=8
ol
1!0 33
=
2 ‘ C 2
3 <
& & ©, 2z &
* * w
™~ AR -]
O A -
o . ooy ' b
x[2 094 | sovm) [afx|xl ©
— v} m
_ln ik ikl
Bsg £092(9092 L2
41 = i ad
5 2 % 5
a5 Hr = I g
i T09M \Oarra® =4
- Andlnd0 @

1962

(C) NAD Electronics LTD.



PCB LAYOUT (PARTS SIDE)

8LACK WHITE BROWN GRAY ORANGE

BLAEK WHITE BROWN
; : Joi2

GRAY ORANGE
) O '

J520
PS20

Illl
Znli)

O ..

<
o
0]
o

120/240V

" " Jsog
(- =3
220/240\/ RED -

PS0I PR il e
501 Jses

[ ) 120V - I N ..

J505 O

; J506 "
L_JS17_ 120V =8
psor_pn 15 339&‘.“! g RED
B ACK WHTTE BRaw 51 oAy OR PO 2407
1207240V

& ——— 10 -
PS13 PS4 32207240V psig P17 .
@ric
wsie J513 ss01 515

AF&SI% PUT 120V ATR-4 924y-0

J514° - ESEI50

III
lII

aC INPUTED
- p524
Osaéfjc’f_ Ple; Q@ 5 O 1€
e SR BC

CSOFT
CLIPPING

Je0T . "

R613 -

p g e
5

&33 _Jﬂm ‘t;:

1§OO°OOO§D

Ty

o/P
am s

. .
\JE*OBN bTr4 sav-0 @ JdLLu__,I_nMO w G40

VRE0! -;

I
T

03§ E56150

5553135700
ATR-4 94v-05502 ES6150

+ +

Y-
LA

’ &U.CE QC. DiD& 8

EIIYYYY)

3;3

a7 Fsozg

Qd.".?R439

RaEs

M
. |R418
T g K450

418
c&ns .

416 -
‘E 410

Raz2’

9

pagy T5A 1250\ -p 2 %# e
I < . 3
%Mw %.©QO,H“ s
weuT VOO R~ VSUZATR-4 94v-0.E56150: - T
10




AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT EXPLODED VIEW

@423

x %
%
N &
—1
° R457 G419 Q413 41
J ouss £ E
T P01 €
L1 Ve

=]
Q403
J44] Jaao
- ';G 0 Que (U

QuTPUT

A. IDLE CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect DMM across P-401 (+) and P-403 (-), adjust VR-447 for reading of
5mV +/- 0.5mV DC.J(without a load across the output terminals.)

2 Repeat, using P-402 (+) and P-404 (-), adjust VR-448.

3. Repeat above procedures for each amplifier module,

B. FINAL ADJUSTMENT

1. Leave power on minimum 5 minutes.
2. Repeat idle current adjustments.

11

12



EXPLODED PARTS LIST

PART NO.

---------------------

5541539000
5547138200
7033161156
7001120216
5547138100
7033160652
7C01170612
5547128700
7033160652
5547128810
7033160652
5541002100
7190550003
7033161156
5547138300
7033160652
7033161156
5547501200
5547530460
5547533100
5541215100
7034161152
7033161156
5542226100
5547802120
7000305022
5554436100
5561320900
7134250652
5545309800
5545306910
7033161152
7076170012
7001171412
5547528700
7101200302
7098160002
5545308200
7033161152

DESCRIPTION

PUSH KNOB

BACK PLATE

SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
SCREW PAN M2.5x4

FRONT PLATE

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
PLATE LEFT

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
PLATE RIGHT

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
TOP COVER

SCREW ISO PPW M4x6 S-PC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
CHASSIS

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
BUSHING POWER CORD

PCB SUPPORT

POWER SW. SHIELDER
FRONT PANEL

SCREW BFB M3x8 ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
POWER BEZEL

FOOT

SCREW BTBW M3x10 ZN-CC
POWER SWITCH

POWER TRANSFORMER
SCREW PZS M4x6

HEAT SINK

HEAK SINK

SCREW BRB M3x8 ZN-CC
NUT ISO N3 ZN-CC

SCREW ISO PP M3x 10 ZN-CC
TRANSISTOR WASHER
WASHER TOOTH LOOK EXT M3
SPRING WASHER SW3 ZN-CC
HEAT SINK |

SCREW BRB M3x8 ZN-CC

13



SYMBOL NO.

C401 ,C402
€403, C404

C413,c414
£415,6416

4
C445J’C446J
£501,C502
D401°0404
D405,D406

D409.D410
041170414
D415-D418
D503 -p504
F501,F502
L40%,L402
P41 ‘p409

0401 Q402
Q403,404
Q405 0406
2407,0408
0409,0410
Q

QrTY

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

SPECIFICATION

p—y

e N T Y T T, 1 T R T R T Y T T T I T R L T T T O Y B T Py WY Y VY VT CP N gy

5090306052
5541539000
5547138200
7033161156
7001120216
5547138100
7033160652

7033160652
5547128810
7033160652
5541002100
7190550003
7033161156
5335448400
55647138200

3347501200
5547530460
5547533100
5541215100
7034161152
7033161156
7033160652
5542226100
5547530460
5547802120
7000305022
€118017300
5554436100
5561320900
7134250652
5556702121

5090506008

50 164
5545309800
7033161152
7033161152
5545308200
5553135700
5213222091
5247122191
5213222091
5247033091
5247106091
5213322191
5213501091

5210308100
6613003030
6615006242
6613003030
6615019740
6613007141
6613003030
6611000300
5554307501
5562000800
5356201900
5556103308
6621034501
6623002050
6621016701
6621015332
6623005000
6623003200

5547024210
7033161152
6621034600

7134161452
6621016900
5547024210
7033161152
6621016900
5567024210
7033161152
6621035000
7134161452
6621035000

CHASSIS ASS'Y

PUSH KNOB

BACK PLATE.

SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
SCREW

FRONT PLATE

SCREW BRB M3.0x06 $-ZN-CC
SCREW IS0 PP M3.0x06 S-ZN-CC
PLATE LEFT

SCREW BRB M3.0x06 §-ZN-CC
PLATE RIGHT

SCREW BRB M3.0x06 5-ZN-CC
TOP COVER

SCREW 150 PPW ZN-PC (BLK)
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
LIGHTNING -LABEL

CHASSES

SCREW BRB M3 .0x06 S-ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
LIGHTNING LABEL

BUSHING POWER CORD

FRONT PANEL

SCREW BPB M3.0x0B 5-ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 5-PC
SCREW BRB M3.0x06 S-IN-CC
POWER BEZEL

PCB_SUPPORT

FOOT
SCREW BTBW M3x10 §-2N-CC
DIODE LED

POWER SWITCH (UL/CSA)

POWER TRANSFORMER

SCREW P25 M4.0x06

POWER CORD W/PLUG BLK SP-12

PCB BLOCK

MAIN PCB ASS'Y

MAIN AMP. PCE BLOCK

HEAT SINK

SCREW BRB M3.0xD8 §-ZN-CC
SCR$H BRB M3.0x08 S-ZN-CC

SINK

AMP. PCB (305x95)
. EL.

. EL.

. EL.

. CERAMIC CC45

- EERAH!C Cc4s

EL.
POLYESTER
POLYESTER
POLYESTER
CERAMIC CK4S
INSULATION TUBING
CAP_ EL. 25x50
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE ZENER

DIGOE SWITCHING
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE RECTIFIER
FUSE UL/CSA 5.2 x
COIL SPRING
SGUARE PIN
CONNECTOR
TR NPN HF
TR PNP HF
TR NPN HF
TR NPN HF
TR PHP HF
TR PNP HF
HEAT SINK
SCREW BRB
TR PNP HE
HEAT SINK
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 §-ZN-CC

TR NPN HF

SCREW, TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE
TR NPN HF

SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE
TR NPH HF

HEAT SINK

SCREW BRB M3_0x08 S-2N¥-CC
TR NPN HF

HEAT SINK

SCREW BRE M3.0x08 §-ZH-CC
TR NPN HF

SCREM, TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE
TR NPH HF

PVC UL CSA

]
20 5MTS

M3.0x08 S-ZKk-CC

14

C PAN M2.5x4 MS PC
NAD-90
C RUD 3006 1S ZN-CC

NAD 3225/7225

C RUD 3006 TS ZN-LC
NAD-310

C RUD 3008 TS ZN-CC
NAD-310

M4 .0x06 (10x3.6x1.0T)
C PAN MS PC

u

NAD-$02

C RUD 3006 TS IN-CC
C PAN MS PC

UL
SR-4N-4 & B-7
SCB-6

NAD-906
NAD-902
CFLT

C RUD
C RUD 3006 TS ZN-CC
NAD-Z1
SCB-6
NAD-7100

EL103GD _2MM GREEN
SDOLB10OTU-TT
TAM- PT 1210 (NAD-906)
PZS Mé.0x06
UL/CSA SPT-2 41/0.16x2Cx2.1M

NAD-%02

NAD-902

NAD-902

NAD-902

C RUD 3008 TS ZN-CC
C RUD 3008 TS ZN-CC
NAD- 3225/7225

(3]

NAD-906
22UFM +/-20% 10V
220PFK  +/-10% 50V
22UFM +/-20X 10v
33PFJ +/-5%  50v
PFD 50V
220UFM  +/-20% 16V
1UFM +/-20% 50v
0.10MFJ  +/-5% 50V
D.10MF}  +/-5% 30V
U.lOHFJ +/-3% S0V
1u +/-20% 500V

0.0

1=105 AHGIS 600V BLK 1.4mm
G6800UFM  +/-20% 50V

1NG148

HZ15-2-TA
1N4148

HZ2C2

15581 ZOUV 1A T=52mm .1
1N41

N5401 100V 3. OA G

125V SA MEDIUM B

10#Px 1. O#PZBZ'T(Z ZUHIS10“N)
1.1x1.1x16

52011-0810

25C3067G6 VCEO=120v IC=50mA
2547015-Y TPEZ2 TAPING
25C2240-GR LOW NOISE
2SA1815-Y TPE2

2SA970-GR

2SAT1380D/E

NAD-7220/3220

C RUD 3008 Ts ZN-CC
2SA1380D/E

NAD - T220/3220

G RUD 3008 1

28C3423-Y PC 1 ZH HFE 120-240
M3.0¢10 S-ZN-Ci

25C3423-Y PC=1, ZH HFE=120-240
M3_0X10 5-7ZN-

25C35020/E H/IS 126

NAD-7220

C RUD 3008 TS ZN-CC
2SC3502D/E W/15-126
MAD-T220l3220

C RUD 3008 TS ZN-CC
2502344 -E M 15-3134 B:M
M3.0X10 S5-ZN-CC
2SC2344-E M:1S5-313A B:M



SYMBOL NO. Q'TY  PARTS NO. DESCRIPTICN SPECIFICATION

Q4181 1 7134161452 SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE M3.0X10 S-2N-CC
Q419 1 6623011600 TR PNP HF ZSA1011 E_M:1S- 313A B:M
Q41M 1 7134161452 SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE X10 §-
0420 1 6623011600 TR PNP HF 25A1D11 E M:IS- 13a 5w
0420M 1 7134161452 SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE M3.0X10 S-ZN-CC
0421 1 6622003100 TR PNP LF na1soza
Q421 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT M3.0  M3.0 S-ZN-CC
0421N 2 7098160002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC 3. 1x05.9x0. 7T
94210 2 7074170012 SCREW 1SD M3.0(2.4H) S-2ZN-CC
0421 2 7001171412 SCREW 150 PP S-ZN-CC C PAN M3.0x10
24218 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER NAD- 722073220
0422 1 6422003100 TR PNP LF MJ15022
Q422M 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT M3.0  M3.D S-2M-CC
Q4220 2 7098150002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC 03.1xD5.9x0. 77
04220 2 7076170012 NUT IS0 N3.0(2.4H) S-IN-CC  M3.0x12+SW S-2N-CC
0422pP 2 7001174412 SCREW IS0 PP S-ZN-CC C PaN M3.0x10
Q4220 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER NAD-7220/3220
0423 1 6624002000 TR PHP LF MJ15023
0423M 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT us 0  M3.0 5-2M-CC
Q423N 2 7098160002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC D3.1xD5.9%0.77
Q4230 7 7076170012 NUT 1SO N3,0(2.6H) S-ZN-CC  M3.0x12+SW S-ZN-CC
Q423P 2 7001171412 SCREW ISO PP $-2N-CC C PAN M3.0x10
Q.23 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER NAD-7220/3220
Q424 1 6626002000 TR PNP LF MJ15023
Qa24M 2 7101200307 WASHER TDOTH LOCK-EXT WM3.0 M3.0 S-ZN-CC
Q424N 2 7098140002 SPRING WASHER SW3 $-ZN-CC D3.1xD5.9x0.7T
Q4240 2 7076170042 MUT 1SO N3.0(2.4H) S-ZN-CC  M3.0x12+SW S-ZN-CC
Q424P 7 7001171417 SCREW 150 PP 5-ZK-CC C PAN M3.0x10
Q4240 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER nan-rzzofszzo
R401,R402 2 5142122290 RES. CARBON FILM K2 1/6W
R403 R404 2 5142122390 RES. CARBON FILM 22K +/-5% 1/6W
R405 | R406 2 5142147190 RES. CARBON FILM 470 +/-5% 1/6W
R4OT,R408 2 5142115390 RES. CARBOMN FILM 15K +/-5% 176w
R409R410 2 5142191190 RES. CARBON FILM 910 +f-5% 176w
RL13IR416 5 5142118290 RES. CARBON FILM 1K8 /5% 176u
R417,R418 2 5142191190 RES. CARBON FILM 910 +/-5%  1/6u
R419,R420 2 5142115390 RES. CARBON FILM 15K +/-5% 176
R421°R424 4 5142110190 RES. CARBON FILM 100 +/-5% 1/6M
R425,R426 2 5142112290 RES. CARBON FILM 1K2 +/-5% 176
R427. R428 2 5142143190 RES. CARBON FILM 430 +/-5%  1/6W
R42%,R430 2 5142110390 RES. CARSOM FILM 10K +/-5%  176M
R431.R432 2 5162147190 RES. CARBON FILM 470 +7-5%  1/6M
R433.R434 2 5142122290 RES. CARBON FILM 2K2 176M
R437R43B Z 5142168290 RES. CARBON FILM 6K8 +/-5% 176W
R439, R440 2 5142147290 RES. CARBON FILM 4T /5% 176M
R4, RAL2 2 51421390090 RES. CARBON FILM 39 +/-5%  176M
R443 RALG 2 5142118290 RES. CARBON FILM K8 +7-5%  1/6M
R4S | R4LE 2 5142182190 RES. CARBON FILM 820 +/-5% 1/6M
RG4T,R4SO 2 5142133090 RES. CARBON FILM 33 +7-5%  1/6M
R453,R4D4 2 5142133190 RES. CARBON FILM 330 +/-5% 176w
R455-R458 & 5136003200 RES. METAL PLATE CEMENT 6.22 +/-10% 5W
R659,R460 2 5130335003 RES. METAL OXIDE FILM MIN] 3.9 +/-5% W
R4E1.R462 2 5130310003 RES. METAL OXIDE FILM MINI 10 +/-5% 1w
R463' 1 5142168290 RES. CARBON FILM 4K8 +/-5% 176U
R466,R467 2 5142122290 RES. CARBON FILM 2K2 1/6M
R46B . R4ED 7 5142110390 RES. CARBON FILM 10K +/-5% 1/6W
VR4GT,VRG48 2 5162160420 RES. VR PNOGFB221AR 220 OHM +/-20% F5x5
W501-0504 4 5547032210 FUSE CLIP ¢5.2) €Q-203%

1 5090906145 SPEAKER TERMINAL PCB BLOCK  NAD-906
w403 1 5556205420 SPEAKER TERMINAL S0-6249

] 5090906166 IN/OUT JACK PCE BLOCK NAD-906
€433 1 5213322091 CAP 22URM  +/-20% 16V
C603-C606 & 5247068091 CAP. CERAMIC CC45 68PF]  +/-5% 50V
C413,6614 2 5236110491 CAP. SEMI. 0.1UFK  +/-10% 25V
C615.C616 ? 5213447091 CAP. EL. LPURM - +7-20% 25V
cé17.C618 2 5213222091 CAP. EL. 22UFM  +/-20% 10V
D607, D608 2 §615019043 DIODE ZENER HZ18-2-TA
P&411 1 5556101904 MALE WAFER 4P IL-G=4P-S3L2-E
Q601 1 55440656700 IC LINEAR NJMZ068DLN p1pP8
uéoa 1 6621015332 TR. NPN HF 25C1B15-Y TPE2

605 1 4623002050 TR. PNP HF 25A1015-Y TPEZ TAPING

R6D1 R602 2 5142110290 RES. CARBOM FILM K +/-5% 1/6W
R05-RE08 & 5142110490 RES. CARBON FILM 100K +/-5% 176
RE09,R610 2 5142110290 RES. CARBON FILM 1K +/-5% 1764
R616,RE17 2 5162110390 RES. CARBON FILM 10K +/-5% 1/6W
R619,R620 2 5133810103 FUSIBLE 100 +f-5% 1740 144
$401 1 5554439900 SLIBE S1TER SLWK22-09
s401 { 5554431610 SLIDE SWITCH SSSEUZ2NB1-NB1-TT
5402 1 5554439900 SLIDE SWITCH SLWK22-09
5402 1 5554431610 SLIDE SWITCH $SSEOZ2RB1-NB1-TT
VRG01,VR602 2 5169010532 WR. 20KB 7 RKO9K 1130008
u601, 602 2 5556207600 2P JACK-RCA 12-2238

1 5090406070 POWER TERMINAL PCB ASS'Y NAD-902

1 5090904167 POMER LED PCB BLOCK NAD-902
D505 1 6611007230 DIODE RECTIFIER 1M4002 100V 1A T=26MM
R501 1 5142147290 RES. CARBON FILM &K7 454 176

1 5090906168 POWER TERMINAL PCB BLOCK NAD- 902
5501 1 5553135600 POWER SWITCH PCB_(69x55} NAD - 906
504 1 5230102701 CAP. CERAMIC CK45 (KC) 4TO00PEM* +/-20% 400V
§401,5402 2 5554439900 SLIDE SWITCH SLWK22-0%

15



PACKING DIAGRAM

ITEM PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY
-"-1 -------- -9“52052(-)155 EPS PAD - N -":I”“““
2 9530520155 EPE BAG 1
3 5535122554 OWNER’'S MANUAL 1
4 9510523355 INNER CARTON 1

16



b

)

NOTES:

Proprietary information for servicing purposes only. The information given herein may not
be used commercially without the prior written agreement of NAD Electronics LTD, London,
England. :

17




